# ARKANSAS REGISTER



# **Proposed Rule Cover Sheet**

Secretary of State John Thurston 500 Woodlane Street, Suite 026 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 (501) 682-5070 www.sos.arkansas.gov



Name of Department Arkansas Department of Education
Agency or Division Name Division of Elementary and Secondary Education
Other Subdivision or Department, If Applicable
Previous Agency Name, If Applicable Arkansas Department of Education
Contact Person Taylor Dugan
Contact E-mail Taylor.dugan@arkansas.gov
Contact Phone 501-682-1958
Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Bules Coverning Hama Schools
Name of Rule Division of Elementary and Secondary Education Rules Governing Home Schools
Newspaper Name Arkansas Democrat Gazette
Date of Publishing 10/19/19-10/21/19
Final Date for Public Comment November 19th, 2019
Location and Time of Public Meeting Four Capitol Mall. Little Rock, AR 72201

# Notice of Rulemaking

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-15-201 et seq., notice is hereby given that the Arkansas State Board of Education and the Division of Elementary and Secondary Education are considering revisions to the following DESE Rules and are releasing them for public comment: Schools of Innovation; Data Reporting, the Arkansas Public School Computer Network, and Information Systems (New); the Arkansas Educational Financial Accounting and Reporting System and Annual Training Requirements (Repeal); Processes to Ensure the Quality, Security, Validation and Timeliness of Public School Data in the Arkansas Public School Computer Network (Repeal); Final Close of Public School Financial Records (Repeal); Issuance of Local Education Agency Numbers (Repeal); and Home School.

A public hearing regarding these new and amended rules will be held on October 28, 2019, at 1:30 p.m. at the Arkansas Department of Education Auditorium, Four Capitol Mall, Little Rock, AR 72201. Written comments regarding these proposed rules may be mailed to the Office of Legal Services at Four Capitol Mall, Room 301A, Little Rock, AR 72201. Comments also may be emailed to <a href="mailto:ADE.RulesComments@arkansas.gov">ADE.RulesComments@arkansas.gov</a>. A copy of the proposed rules can be found at the Department's website at: <a href="http://www.arkansased.org/divisions/legal/rules/pending.">http://www.arkansased.org/divisions/legal/rules/pending.</a> Copies also may be obtained by contacting ADE's Office of Legal Services at the above address or via phone at (501) 682-4227.

From: Mary Claire Hyatt (ADE)
To: Taylor Dugan (ADE)

Subject: Fwd: Request for Publication-- Notice of Rulemaking

**Date:** Thursday, October 17, 2019 8:53:31 AM

## Sent from my iPhone

### Begin forwarded message:

**From:** "legalads@arkansasonline.com" < legalads@arkansasonline.com>

Date: October 17, 2019 at 8:21:20 AM CDT

**To:** "Mary Claire Hyatt (ADE)" <MaryClaire.Hyatt@arkansas.gov> **Subject: Re: Request for Publication-- Notice of Rulemaking** 

#### Great!

The notice is scheduled to run on Saturday, October 19, Sunday, October 20, and Monday, October 21.

Thank you so much! Cate McCool, filling in for Gregg Sterne, Legal Advertising Arkansas Democrat-Gazette legalads@arkansasonline.com

---- Original Message -----

From: "Mary Claire Hyatt" < Mary Claire. Hyatt@arkansas.gov>

To: legalads@arkansasonline.com

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2019 8:18:51 AM

Subject: Re: Request for Publication-- Notice of Rulemaking

Perfect. Yes, please move forward with three consecutive days. Would you please send me the dates it will run also? Thank you!

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 16, 2019, at 3:58 PM, "legalads@arkansasonline.com" < legalads@arkansasonline.com> wrote:

#### Good afternoon!

I can schedule this ad for Saturday, Sunday and Monday; however we only print Mon-Sat in certain parts of Pulaski County, not all of Pulaski County. Would you like to go ahead with the three consecutive days? Sunday will print in the whole state.

Thank you!

Cate McCool, filling in for

Gregg Sterne, Legal Advertising

Arkansas Democrat-Gazette

legalads@arkansasonline.com

---- Original Message -----

From: "Mary Claire Hyatt" < Mary Claire. Hyatt@arkansas.gov>

To: legalads@arkansasonline.com

Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2019 3:36:30 PM

Subject: Request for Publication-- Notice of Rulemaking

Good afternoon,

Would you please run the attached notice of rulemaking for three consecutive days and confirm which days those will be? Thank you!

Mary Claire Hyatt

**Attorney Specialist** 

Arkansas Department of Education

Division of Elementary and Secondary Education

Legal Services

Four Capitol Mall, 301-A

Little Rock, AR 72201

P: (501) 683-0960